

No. 02-241

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner

VS.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,

Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Michael Rooke-Ley
2268 Potter Street
Eugene, OR 97405
(541) 344-0768

Michael Selmi
Counsel of Record
52 Woburn Street
Medford, MA 02155
(617) 573-8776

Paula C. Johnson
Syracuse Law School
Syracuse, NY 13210
Syracuse Law School
(315) 443-3364

Gabriel J. Chin
Wendy Parker
P.O. Box 210040
Cincinnati, OH 45221
(513) 556-0616

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PAST AND PRESENT DISCRIMINATION JUSTIFIES THE LAW SCHOOL'S AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN	3
A. Discrimination Perpetrated by the State and Its Localities.	3
1. Residential Segregation	3
2. Discrimination in Education	9
3. Employment Discrimination	14
4. Summary	15
B. The Law School's Reliance on the LSAT Has a Disparate Impact on Minority Students	16
II. THE LAW SCHOOL'S POLICY SHOULD BE UPHeld UNDER THIS COURT'S STRICT SCRUTINY	20
III. PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF UPHOLDING THE LAW SCHOOL'S PLAN	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	21
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	25
<i>Berry v. School Dist. City of Benton Harbor</i> , 195 F. Supp.2d 971 (W.D. Mich. 2002), <i>modified</i> , 206 F.Supp. 2d 899 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	13
<i>Berry v. School Dist. of the City of Benton Harbor</i> , 515 F. Supp. 344 (W.D. Mich. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 698 F.2d 813 (6 th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Berry v. School Dist. of the City of Benton Harbor</i> , 467 F. Supp. 630 (W.D. Mich. 1978)	12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .	21
<i>Davis v. School Dist. of the City of Pontiac</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 688 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	11
<i>Detroit Branch, NAACP v. City of Dearborn</i> , 173 Mich. App. 602, 434 N.W. 2d 444 (1988)	5
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	25
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	13
<i>Green v. County School Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732, 739 (6 th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6 th Cir. 1999)	3

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	10, 16, 18
<i>Harville v. State Plumbing Heating, Inc.</i> , 218 Mich. App. 302, 553 N.W.2d 377 (1996)	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13, 20
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 422 U.S. 267 (1977)	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	10, 22
<i>Moore v. School Reform Bd.</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6 th Cir. 2002) .	11
<i>NAACP v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 559 F.2d 1042 (6 th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 997 (1977)	12
<i>Oliver v. Kalamazoo Bd. of Educ.</i> , 640 F.2d 782 (6 th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Oliver v. Kalamazoo Bd. of Educ.</i> , 508 F.2d 178 (6 th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 963 (1975)	11
<i>School Dist. City of Saginaw v. United States Dept. of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 431 F. Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	12
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (6 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 821 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. School District City of Ferndale</i> , 577 F.2d 1339 (6 th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>United States v. City of Ferndale</i> , 616 F.2d 895 (6 th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>United States v. City of Warren</i> , 138 F.3d 1083 (6 th Cir. 1998)	15

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . 20, 21

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Adams, M., Isn't It Ironic? The Central Paradox at the Heart of the "Percentage Plans," 62 Ohio St. L.J. 1729 (2001)	22
Amar, A.R. & N.K. Kaytal, Bakke's Fate, 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1745 (1996)	24
Bowen, W.G. & D. Bok, The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions (1998)	18
Bradsher, K., Nouvelle Detroit? Global Growth Brings Changes at Home, New York Times, Oct. 16, 1997, at G1	5
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment Status of The Civilian Noninstitutional Population by Sex, Age, Race, and Hispanic Origin: 2001 Annual Averages (2002). 8	
Center for Educational Performance and Information, 2000-01 Michigan Graduation/Dropout Rates (Nov. 2002)	11, 13
Chin, G.J., S. Cho, J. Kang & F. Wu, Beyond Self Interest: Asian Pacific Americans Toward a Community of Justice, A Policy Analysis of Affirmative Action, 4 UCLA Asian Pac. Am. L.J. 129 (1996)	9, 23
Cutler, D.M., & E. L. Glaeser, Are Ghettos Good or Bad? 112 Q. J. of Econ.827 (1997)	9
Darden, J.T., Detroit: Race and Uneven Development (1987)	5, 11

Executive Order 99-281 (1999)	25
Fallon, R., Foreword: Implementing the Constitution, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 54 (1997)	24
Farley, R., S. Danziger & H.J. Holzer, Detroit Divided (2000)	4, 6
Farley, R., et al., Stereotypes and Segregation: Neighborhoods in the Detroit Area, 100 American J. of Sociology 750 (1994)	3, 4, 8
Farley, R., C. Steeh, et al., Continued Racial Residential Segregation in Detroit: "Chocolate City, Vanilla Suburbs" Revisited, 4 J. of Housing Research 1 (1993)	7
Gerdes, W., Suit Charges Roseville With Biased City Hiring, Detroit Free Press, July 1, 1987, at 4A	14
Gerdes, W., Feds Say Suburbs' Pattern of Bias Brought on Probe, Detroit Free Press, Feb. 12, 1987, at 1A	15
Heath, B., O. Brand-Williams, & S. D. Lewis, Wealth Doesn't Stop Racial Divide, Detroit News, Nov. 3, 2002, at 1A	7
Jacoby, T., Someone Else's House: America's Unfinished Struggle for Integration (1998)	5
Krysan, M., Whites Who Say They'd Flee: Who Are They, and Why Would they Leave? 39 Demography 675 (Nov. 1, 2002)	7
Halpern, S.C., On the Limits of the Law: The Ironic Legacy of Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act (1995) ...	12

Holzer, H. & D. Neumark, Are Affirmative Action Hires Less Qualified? Evidence from Employer-Employee Data on New Hires, 17 J. of Labor Econ. 534 (1999)	18
Kidder, W.C., Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Recent Developments in Litigation, Admissions and Diversity Research, 12 La Raza L.J. 173 (2001)	17
Law School Admission Council, Minority Databook (2002)	23
Lee, C. & G. Orfield, A Multiracial Society with Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream? (2003) . .	10
Lempert, R.O., D. L. Chambers & T. K. Adams, Michigan's Minority Graduates in Practice: The River Runs Through Law School, 25 Law & Social Inquiry 395 (2000)	18, 19
Loury, G.C., The Anatomy of Racial Inequality (2001)	9
D. Malamud, Affirmative Action, Diversity, and the Black Middle Class, 68 U. Colo. L. Rev. 939 (1997) . .	24
Michigan Dept. of Education, 1999 Michigan School Report (2000)	11, 13
Meiklejohn, S.T., Wages, Race, Skills and Space: Lessons from Employers in Detroit's Auto Industry (2000)	15
Post, R., Introduction: After Bakke, in Race and Representation: Affirmative Action (R. Post & M. Rogin eds. 1998)	24
P. Rubin, Reconnecting Doctrine and Purpose: A Comprehensive Approach to Strict Scrutiny After Adarand and Shaw, 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1(2000) . . .	24

Ryan, J. & M. Heise, <i>The Political Economy of School Choice</i> , 111 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2043 (2002)	14
Selmi, M., <i>The Life of Bakke: An Affirmative Action Retrospective</i> , 87 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 981 (1999)	24
Singer, C.M., <i>New Homes Lure Back Blacks Kicked Out in '60s</i> , <i>Detroit News</i> , Dec. 11, 2002, at A1	6
Slater, R.B., <i>Ranking the States by the Black-White SAT Scoring Gap</i> , 26 <i>J. of Blacks in Higher Educ.</i> 105 (Winter 1999/2000)	23
Sugrue, T.J., <i>The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race and Inequality in Postwar Detroit</i> (1996)	6
Tienda, M., et al., <i>Closing the Gap? Admissions and Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action</i> (Jan. 2003)	22
Trowbridge, G. and O. Brand-Williams, <i>The Past: Policy of Exclusion</i> , <i>Detroit News</i> , Jan. 14, 2002, at B1 ...	4
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (121st ed. 2001)	3
Wightman, L.F., <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1997)	17, 18
Wilkins, D.B., et al., <i>Harvard Law School Report on the State of Black Alumni 1869-2000</i> (2002)	18, 19
Zax, J. & J.F. Kain, <i>Moving to the Suburbs: Do Relocating Companies Leave Their Black Employees Behind?</i> 14 <i>J. of Labor Econ.</i> 472 (1996)	8
